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MIHAL EMBERTON, ) 
                                                                     Appellant(s) )  
 ) 
vs. )    
 ) 
ZONING ADMINISTRATOR,  ) 
 Respondent  
 
 

NOTICE OF APPEAL 
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT on September 3, 2024, the above named appellant(s) filed an appeal with the Board 
of Appeals of the City and County of San Francisco from the decision or order of the above named department(s), 
commission, or officer.  
 
The substance or effect of the decision or order appealed from is the ISSUANCE on August 26, 2024, of a Variance 
(The proposal is to legalize the construction of a trellis structure at the front of the home that is approximately 11 feet tall 
and covers an area of approximately 140 square feet; the proposed trellis is within the required front setback, and 
therefore a variance is required; the Zoning Administrator denied the application for a front setback variance as it does 
not meet the five findings required by Planning Code Section 305(c)) at 201 Ashton Avenue. 
 
CASE NO. 2022-001463VAR 
 
FOR HEARING ON October 23, 2024 
 
Address of Appellant(s):                  Address of Other Parties:  

 
Mihal Emberton, Appellant(s) 
201 Ashton Avenue 
San Francisco, CA 94112 
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      Date Filed: September 3, 2024 
 
CITY & COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO  
BOARD OF APPEALS 
 

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT FOR APPEAL NO. 24-051     
 
I / We, Mihal Emberton, hereby appeal the following departmental action: ISSUANCE of a Denial of Variance 

Case No. 2022-001463VAR  by the Zoning Administrator which was issued or became effective on: August 26, 
2024, for the property located at: 201 Ashton Avenue.  
 

BRIEFING SCHEDULE:  
 
Appellant's Brief is due on or before:  4:30 p.m. on September 19, 2024, (no later than three Thursdays prior to 
the hearing date). The brief may be up to 12 pages in length with unlimited exhibits.  It shall be double-spaced with 
a minimum 12-point font.  An electronic copy shall be emailed to: boardofappeals@sfgov.org, 
julie.rosenberg@sfgov.org, corey.teague@sfgov.org, tina.tam@sfgov.org  
 
Respondent's and Other Parties' Briefs are due on or before: 4:30 p.m. on October 3, 2024, (no later than one 
Thursday prior to hearing date).  The brief may be up to 12 pages in length with unlimited exhibits.  It shall be 
doubled-spaced with a minimum 12-point font.  An electronic copy shall be emailed to: boardofappeals@sfgov.org, 
julie.rosenberg@sfgov.org, mihal.emberton@gmail.com 
 
Hard copies of the briefs do NOT need to be submitted to the Board Office or to the other parties. 
 
Hearing Date: Wednesday, October 9, 2024, 5:00 p.m., Room 416 San Francisco City Hall, 1 Dr. Carlton B. 
Goodlett Place.  The parties may also attend remotely via Zoom.  Information for access to the hearing will be 
provided before the hearing date. 
 
All parties to this appeal must adhere to the briefing schedule above, however if the hearing date is changed, the 
briefing schedule MAY also be changed. Written notice will be provided of any changes to the briefing schedule.  
 
In order to have their documents sent to the Board members prior to hearing, members of the public should email 
all documents of support/opposition no later than one Thursday prior to hearing date by 4:30 p.m. to 
boardofappeals@sfgov.org.  Please note that names and contact information included in submittals from members 
of the public will become part of the public record. Submittals from members of the public may be made 
anonymously.  
 
Please note that in addition to the parties' briefs, any materials that the Board receives relevant to this appeal, 
including letters of support/opposition from members of the public, are distributed to Board members prior to hearing. 
All such materials are available for inspection on the Board’s website at www.sfgov.org/boa. You may also request a 
hard copy of the hearing materials that are provided to Board members at a cost of 10 cents per page, per S.F. 
Admin. Code Ch. 67.28.  
 
 
The reasons for this appeal are as follows:  
 
See attached statement. 

Appellant or Agent: 
 

Signature: Via Email 
 

Print Name: Mihal Emberton, appellant 
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Enforcement Case 2017-012837ENF 

Board of Appeals – Request for Review of Planning’s Requirement and then August 26, 2024, 

Denial of Variance: 2022-001463VAR, for arbor-not-attached-to-home 

 

On 9/11/2017, DBI conducted a search of private property based on a music complaint, 

initiating Enforcement Case 2017-012837ENF, after which Planning, on or around October 27, 

2021, conducted a search of private property without probable cause and added violation notice 

(NOE): “a trellis is currently located on the required front setback. Pursuant to Section 136 

(c)(22) of the Planning Code, such structures are not permitted on required setbacks.”  I shared 

that our arbor seemed to adhere to Planning Code §136(c)(1) which ‘allows obstructions within a 

front setback such as structures “of an architectural nature, such as sunshades,” that leave at least 

7½ feet of clearance, do not increase the floor area or the volume of space enclosed by the 

building, and do not project more than four feet into setbacks.’  However, planning responded on 

11/17/2021: “Section 136(c)(1) allows for permitted obstructions of an architectural nature. Such 

obstructions need to be attached to the building itself, resulting in the feature projecting out and 

over required setbacks (i.e. the examples provided in the Code such as cornices, eaves, sills, 

etc.). Section 136(c)(22) applies to the sunshade/arbor located on your property - since such 

structures are not permitted in a required setback, a Variance is required to seek legalization of 

it.”  While the Planner claims that the only reason the arbor does not meet Planning Code 

§136(c)(1) is because it is not attached to the home, the Zoning Administrator never 

acknowledged nor addressed the fact that “the portion of the arbor in the front setback is attached 

to the portion of the arbor in the owner’s private open space and thus ‘the portion of the arbor 

located in the front setback projects out and over the required setback from the owner’s private 

property.”   The Zoning Administrator also did not recognize nor acknowledge the 25 written 

public comments of support detailing the public benefit of the arbor.  As the arbor does not 

violate planning code and as a variance should have never been required, we humbly request the 

Board of Appeals review of Plannings decision to require and then deny a Variance.  

https://codelibrary.amlegal.com/codes/san_francisco/latest/sf_planning/0-0-0-18487


Variance Decision 
Date: August 26, 2024 
Case No.: 2022-001463VAR 
Project Address: 201 ASHTON AVENUE 
Block/Lots: 6932 / 008 
Zoning: RH-1(D) (RESIDENTIAL- HOUSE, ONE FAMILY- DETACHED) 

Family and Senior Housing Opportunity SUD 
Height/Bulk: 40-X Height and Bulk District
Applicant: Mihal Emberton

201 Ashton Avenue
Owner: Emberton & Ruppel Family Trust

201 Ashton Avenue
San Francisco, CA 94112

Staff Contact: Ada Tan – (628) 652-7403
ada.tan@sfgov.org

Description of Variance – Front Setback Variance Sought: 

The proposal is to legalize the construction of a trellis structure at the front of the home that is approximately 11 
feet tall and covers an area of approximately 140 square feet.  

PLANNING CODE SECTION 132 requires the subject property to maintain a front setback equal to one-half of the 
front setback of the adjacent property at 211 Ashton Avenue, which results in a required front setback of up to 
approximately 7 feet 5 inches. The proposed trellis structure is located within the required front setback and is 
not a permitted obstruction per Planning Code Section 136. Therefore, a variance is required.  

Procedural Background: 

1. The Project is exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act (“CEQA”) as a Class 1 categorical
exemption.

2. A prior front setback variance was already granted in 2019 (Case No. 2018-002358VAR) to legalize the
construction of the perimeter fence. This variance was granted prior to new information regarding the
legal location of the subject lot lines relative to the public right-of-way.

3. The Zoning Administrator held a public hearing on this Variance Application No. 2022-001463VAR on
January 25, 2023. However, the materials for that hearing clarified that the submitted plans showed a
property line location that was not yet determined to be accurate per City records.

4. Planning Code Section 311 notification was mailed on December 23, 2022, and expired on January 23,
2023. No requests for Discretionary Review were filed during the notification period.

5. On December 1, 2023, the Department of Public Works denied the property owner’s Minor Sidewalk
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Encroachment Permit (No. 21MSE-00688) to legalize the perimeter fence and the portion of the trellis 
structure that fell within the public right-of-way. The property owner appealed that denial to the Board 
of Appeals on December 12, 2023. On June 26, 2024, the Board of Appeals granted the appeal and 
authorized a modified Minor Sidewalk Encroachment Permit that would allow the existing perimeter 
fence and that portion of the trellis (aka pergola) structure within the public right-of-way to be legalized 
on the condition the fence be modified to allow access to the light pole along Holloway Avenue and that 
the proposed fire pit be removed. This decision also confirmed the location of the subject lot’s property 
lines to be nearly 15 feet from the curb instead only approximately 6.5 feet, as shown on the plans 
submitted for this variance application.  

Decision: 

The proposed front setback variance to legalize the proposed trellis structure within the required front setback is 
DENIED, pursuant to the following findings.  
 

Findings: 

Section 305(c) of the Planning Code states that in order to grant a variance, the Zoning Administrator must 
determine that the facts of the case are sufficient to establish the following five findings: 
 

FINDING 1. 

That there are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances applying to the property involved or to the intended 
use of the property that do not apply generally to other properties or uses in the same class of district. 
 
Requirement Not Met. 
 

A. The subject property is a corner lot that is approximately 50 feet wide and 115 feet deep, with an area of 
nearly 5,700 square feet. This represents twice the width and more than twice the area of the more 
standard San Francisco lot of 2,500 square feet. Its size and shape are consistent with other lots in the 
area, and there are no other special circumstances related to the lot (e.g., slope, unusual development 
pattern, etc.). The lot contains a single-family building with an ample rear yard, side yard, and front 
setback. As such, there are no exceptional or extraordinary circumstances applying to the property 
involved or to the intended use of the property that do not apply generally to other properties or uses in 
the same class of district. 
 

FINDING 2. 

That owing to such exceptional and extraordinary circumstances the literal enforcement of specified provisions 
of this Code would result in a practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship not created by or attributed to the 
applicant or the owner of the property. 
 
Requirement Not Met. 
 

A. As noted above, there are no exceptional or extraordinary circumstances applying to the subject lot. In 
this case, the front setback may include those obstructions permitted by Planning Code Section 136, 
such as limited fencing, retaining walls, stairs, landings, and outdoor furniture. The inability to have an 
11-foot tall, 140-square-foot trellis structure within the required front setback does not represent a 

http://www.sf-planning.org/info
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practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship not created by or attributed to the applicant or the owner of 
the property. 
 

FINDING 3. 

That such variance is necessary for preservation and enjoyment of a substantial property right of the subject 
property, possessed by other property in the same class of district. 
 
Requirement Not Met. 
 

A. In addition to the information above, the proposed trellis structure is not a common front setback 
feature in the surrounding area of City at large. It is not a necessary feature to enjoy the front setback as 
useable open space and is larger than that even permitted in the required rear yard. As such, the 
proposed front setback variance is not necessary for preservation and enjoyment of a substantial 
property right of the subject property, possessed by other property in the same class of district. 

 

FINDING 4. 

That the granting of such variance will not be materially detrimental to the public welfare or materially injurious 
to the property or improvements in the vicinity. 
 
Requirement Not Met. 
 

A. The trellis structure proposed to be legalized is approximately 11 feet tall and covers an area of 
approximately 140 square feet. By comparison, shed structures are permitted within the required rear 
yard only up to 8 feet in height and 100 square feet. While the trellis is not an enclosed structure, its 
height, size, and ability for vegetative coverage results in a highly visible feature within the front setback 
where this is no such pattern in the area. Other lots in the area maintain front setbacks with generally 
permitted obstructions like low fences, landscaping, and outdoor furniture.  

 

FINDING 5.  

The granting of such variance will not be in harmony with the general purpose and intent of this Code and will 
not adversely affect the General Plan. 
 
Requirement Not Met. 
 

A. This development is consistent with the generally stated intent and purpose of the Planning Code to 
promote orderly and beneficial development. Planning Code Section 101.1 establishes eight priority-
planning policies and requires review of variance applications for consistency with said policies. The 
project meets all relevant policies, including conserving neighborhood character, and maintaining 
housing stock. 

 
1. Existing neighborhood retail uses will not be adversely affected by the proposed project. 

  
2. The proposed project will not be in keeping with the existing housing and neighborhood character. 

There are no other examples of such a structure in the required front setback within the area, where 
front setbacks have generally permitted obstructions like low fences, landscaping, and outdoor 

http://www.sf-planning.org/info
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furniture. 
 

3. The proposed project will have no effect on the City’s supply of affordable housing. 
 

4. The proposed project does not adversely affect neighborhood parking or public transit. 
 

5. The project will have no effect on the City's industrial and service sectors. 
 

6. The proposed project will have no effect on the City’s preparedness to protect against injury and loss 
of life in an earthquake. 

   
7. The project will have no effect on the City's landmarks or historic buildings. 

 
8. The project would not affect any existing or planned public parks or open spaces. 

 
The effective date of this decision shall be either the date of this decision letter if not appealed, or the date of the 
Notice of Decision and Order if appealed to the Board of Appeals. 
 
Protest of Fee or Exaction:  You may protest any fee or exaction subject to Government Code Section 66000 that 
is imposed as a condition of approval by following the procedures set forth in Government Code Section 66020. 
The protest must satisfy the requirements of Government Code Section 66020(a) and must be filed within 90 
days of the date of the first approval or conditional approval of the development referencing the challenged fee 
or exaction. For purposes of Government Code Section 66020, the date of imposition of the fee shall be the date 
of the earliest discretionary approval by the City of the subject development.  
 
If the City has not previously given Notice of an earlier discretionary approval of the project, the Planning 
Commission’s adoption of this Motion, Resolution, Discretionary Review Action or the Zoning Administrator’s 
Variance Decision Letter constitutes the approval or conditional approval of the development and the City 
hereby gives NOTICE that the 90-day protest period under Government Code Section 66020 has begun. If the City 
has already given Notice that the 90-day approval period has begun for the subject development, then this 
document does not re-commence the 90-day approval period. 
 
APPEAL: Any aggrieved person may appeal this variance decision to the Board of Appeals within ten (10) days 
after the date of the issuance of this Variance Decision. For further information, please contact the Board of 
Appeals in person at 49 South Van Ness Ave, Suite 1475 (14th Floor), call 628-652-1150, or visit 
www.sfgov.org/bdappeal. 
 
 
Very truly yours, 
 
 
 
Corey A. Teague, AICP 
Zoning Administrator 
 

This is not a permit to commence any work or change occupancy. Permits from appropriate 
departments must be secured before work is started or occupancy is changed. 

http://www.sf-planning.org/info
http://www.sfgov.org/bdappeal
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LACK OF JURISDICTION: A decision to sustain or overrule Planning’s denial of the variance 

for the arbor-not-attached-to-the-home is beyond the jurisdiction of this Board.  The Board’s 

jurisdiction is to “hear and determine appeals with respect to any person who has been denied a 

permit or license, or whose permit or license has been suspended, revoked or withdrawn, or who 

believes that his or her interest or the public interest will be adversely affected by the grant, 

denial, suspension or revocation of a license or permit,” SF City Charter §4.106.  However, 

Planning’s discretion to file a violation notice (NOE) and require a variance for an arbor that is 

already compliant with (1) Planning Code, (2) 20 Recreational and Open Space Policies of 

Planning’s SF General Plan,1 and (3) Planning’s own Residential Design Guidelines,2 is 

fraudulent misrepresentation and is outside of the jurisdiction of this Board. 

INTRODUCTION: In 2017, we repaired/replaced a blighted 4-ft wooden fence along our 

property line following local statutes regarding blight and sidewalk safety.  On or around 

September 6, 2017, a citizen filed a music complaint, “The resident at this address has been 

consistently doing construction and playing loud music from 10am-6pm/7pm most days of the 

week.  I would like to request the music volume be lowered or turned off.  I can hear it in my 

apartment all day.”  The City used this music complaint to initiate Anti-Blight Enforcement, 

authorizing the Departments of Building Inspection (DBI), Planning, and the Department of 

Public Works (DPW) to (1) conduct individual, very personal, unlimited in scope, searches for 

evidence of a crime of private property without consent, without probable cause of unsafe 

property, and without due process protections, and (2) to issue violation notices (allegation-

 
1 Recreation & Open Space; An Element of the San Francisco General Plan.  San Francisco Planning Department.  

Updated January 2019.  Accessed 13 Feb 2022 and 17 Jan 2023.  

https://generalplan.sfplanning.org/Recreation_OpenSpace_Element_ADOPTED.pdf 

 
2 Planning Department.  Residential Design Guidelines (2003).  Accesses 2022, 2023, and 2024. 

https://default.sfplanning.org/publications_reports/residential_design_guidelines.pdf 

https://generalplan.sfplanning.org/Recreation_OpenSpace_Element_ADOPTED.pdf
https://default.sfplanning.org/publications_reports/residential_design_guidelines.pdf
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conviction-sentencing for property crime) without evidence of unsafe property, without evidence 

of planning code violations, without due process protections, and without equal protection of the 

law.  The City does not provide the statutorily required hearing process to challenge unlawful 

searches of property nor to challenge unlawful violation notices, a categorical deficiency of due 

process protection promised by our Constitutions.  And those hearings that are available, such as 

this Board of Appeals’ proceeding, lack the jurisdiction to rule on the legality of government 

searches and on the legality of violation notices, ensuring that they are fundamentally barred 

from curing unlawful searches and unlawful violation notices.   

FRAUDULENT MISREPRESENTATION: On October 27, 2021, after Planning’s 

consentless, individual, very personal, unlimited in scope, search for evidence of a crime void of 

probable cause of unsafe property, Planning filed a violation notice (NOE) claiming violation of 

Planning Code §175 and §136.  FIRST, Planning Code §175 APPROVAL OF PERMITS guides 

the Planning Department to avoid approving a building permit for a structure that does not 

conform to the planning code; SF Planning Code §175 does not create a permit requirement for 

arbors in front setbacks.  Furthermore, the licensed landscape contractor with more than 30 years 

of experience who built the arbor, upon hearing that the Planning Department issued a violation 

notice to “[r]emove the trellis from the front setback,” noted that he was “surprised that this is an 

issue because it is an open structure on the sides and top.  I have never had to permit an arbor 

like this and it has never been an issue in the thirty years that I have been building in the city.”  

Moreover, the multiple building inspectors who sat under the newly constructed arbor to 

complete the permit for the gas fire table never mentioned that the arbor needed a building 

permit, validating the licensed contractor’s statement.  Since the arbor does not require a building 

permit and because §175 provides guidance to the Planning department in their work and does 
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NOT require a permit for arbors, there is no violation of Planning Code §175.  This conviction 

and sentencing for “violating Planning Code §175, a code which guides the Planning Department 

in their work,” demonstrates not only “reckless disregard of the truth” of the purpose and legal 

requirements of SF Planning Code §175 and SF Admin. Code Chapter 80, but it is also ‘legally 

irrational in that it is not sufficiently keyed to any legitimate state interests but rather is 

government power used for the purpose of oppression shocking the conscious’ because there is 

no public benefit or improved safety gained from penalizing/criminalizing a citizen for building 

an arbor which does not require a permit (Las Lomas Land Co., LLC v. City of Los Angeles, 177 

Cal. App. 4th 837 - Cal: Court of Appeal, 2nd Appellate Dist., 3rd Div. 2009).  SECOND, 

Planning’s violation notice (NOE) stated: “a trellis is currently located on the required front 

setback. Pursuant to Section 136 (c)(22) of the Planning Code, such structures are not permitted 

on required setbacks.”  However, Planning Code §136(c)(1) ‘allows obstructions within a front 

setback such as structures “of an architectural nature, such as sunshades,” that leave at least 7½ 

feet of clearance, do not increase the floor area or the volume of space enclosed by the building, 

and do not project more than four feet into setbacks.’  Planning’s violation of Planning Code 

shows a deliberate indifference to and reckless disregard for the truth and purpose of Planning 

Code §136(c)(1).  THIRD: Planning’s (NOE) sentencing to “[r]emove the trellis from the front 

setback,” not only violates Planning Code §136(c)(1) which ‘allows obstructions within a front 

setback such as structures “of an architectural nature, such as sunshades,” but it also violates 20 

Recreational and Open Space Policies of Planning’s SF General Plan.3  Our 2015 arbor fulfills 

each of the 6 priority areas of the Recreational and Open Space Element of the SF General Plan, 

 
3 Recreation & Open Space; An Element of the San Francisco General Plan.  San Francisco Planning Department.  

Updated January 2019.  Accessed 13 Feb 2022 and 17 Jan 2023.  

https://generalplan.sfplanning.org/Recreation_OpenSpace_Element_ADOPTED.pdf 
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which have been outlined ‘to guide a quality living environment:’  Our 2015 arbor is a 

component of our WELL-MAINTAINED and HIGHLY UTILIZED OPEN SPACE which (1) 

Encourages the dynamic and flexible use of existing open space and promotes a variety of 

recreation and open space uses, Policy 1.1, (2) Preserves existing open space by restricting its 

conversion to other uses and limits encroachment from other uses, assuring no loss of quantity or 

quality of open space, Policy 1.3, (3) Is the result of public art, an essential component of open 

space design, as the homeowners have taken an active role in both the design of this architectural 

landscape feature as well as the curation of the living urban canopy it supports, Policy 1.7, (4) 

Supports urban agriculture and local food security by hosting edible plants and food production, 

Policy 1.8, (5) Preserves sunlight in open spaces by preventing building encroachments, Policy 

1.9, (6) Ensures that open space is safe and secure for the City’s population by providing a 

visible deterrent to oncoming traffic during the day and by providing lighting at night that acts as 

a visible deterrent to oncoming traffic as well as to urban crime, Policy 1.10, (7) Encourages 

private recreational activities on private land that provides a community benefit, particularly to 

low and moderate-income residents as evidenced by its use as an outdoor school during shelter-

in-place, its use as a recreational after-school space for community families, and its use as a safe 

gathering space for a community book club, meetings for community groups and non-profits, 

and other community social and recreational activities, Policy 1.11, and (8) Preserves the historic 

and culturally significant Ingleside Terrace Pillars by deterring vehicular damage from oncoming 

traffic as well as by deterring vandalism, Policy 1.12.  Our 2015 arbor INCREASES 

RECREATION within OPEN SPACE TO MEET THE LONG-TERM NEEDS OF THE CITY 

by (9) Supporting and promoting a variety of high-quality outdoor opportunities for San 

Franciscans, such as school and afterschool play and study space, an edible garden shared with 
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the community, and a meeting and gathering space that showcases the beauty of the outdoors, 

Policy 2.2, (10) Creating a civic-serving open space that hosts children, community groups and 

non-profits, and the neighborhood, Policy 2.6, and (11) Assuring that a privately developed 

residential open space is usable, beautiful, and environmentally sustainable, Policy 2.11.  Our 

2015 arbor IMPROVES ACCESS AND CONNECTIVITY TO OPEN SPACE by (12) 

Maintaining and expanding the urban forest with its support of countless fruiting and flowering 

trees, plants, and shrubs, Policy 3.6.  Our 2015 arbor is the result of our environmentally 

conscious DESIGN AND MANAGEMENT OF OUR OPEN SPACE, and it PROTECTS AND 

ENHANCES THE BIODIVERSITY, HABITAT VALUE, AND ECOLOGICAL INTEGRITY 

OF our OPEN SPACE by (13) Preserving, protecting and growing local biodiversity by helping 

support more than 45 trees as well as countless fruiting and flowering plants and shrubs that we 

have added to the landscape in the last 12 years, Policy 4.1, (14) Integrating the protection and 

support of local biodiversity into open space management and maintenance, Policy 4.3, and (15) 

Including environmentally sustainable practices with its construction for the purpose of both 

climate protection and human enjoyment, Policy 4.4.  Our 2015 arbor has ENGAGED US and 

continues to ENGAGE US IN THE STEWARDSHIP OF OUR COMMUNITY 

DEVELOPMENT AND our OPEN SPACES because it (16) Utilized our design and curation of 

our open space to create and develop civic engagement opportunities, Policy 5.1, (17) Increases 

awareness of our City’s open space system, Policy 5.2, (18) Is part of our community-initiated 

and community-supported open space development, Policy 5.3, and (19) Is part of our 

environmental and civic stewardship of our open spaces, Policy 5.5.  Our 2015 arbor is part of 

our contribution to PROVIDing LONG-TERM RESOURCES AND MANAGEMENT of our 

OPEN SPACE AND it ensures continuing RECREATIONAL and civic engagement because it 
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(20) Represents our creative and financial investment in maintaining and enhancing our open 

space and has become a beacon for the neighborhood and larger community, Policy 6.1.  

Planning’s violation of Planning Code and Planning’s violation of 20 Recreational and Open 

Space Policies of their own SF General Plan shows a deliberate indifference to and reckless 

disregard for the Planning Code and for Planning’s own Recreational and Open Space Policies of 

SF General Plan.  FOURTH: Planning’s (NOE) sentencing to “[r]emove the trellis from the 

front setback,” not only violates Planning Code §136(c)(1) which ‘allows obstructions within a 

front setback such as structures “of an architectural nature, such as sunshades,” but it also 

violates Planning’s own Residential Design Guidelines4 which “focus on whether a building’s 

design contributes to the architectural and visual qualities of the neighborhood [to] Ensure that 

the building’s scale is compatible with surrounding buildings, Ensure that the building respects 

the mid-block open space, Maintain light to adjacent properties by providing adequate setbacks, 

Provide architectural features that enhance the neighborhood’s character, Choose building 

materials that provide visual interest and texture to a building, Ensure that the character-defining 

features of an historic building are maintained….There may be other design solutions not shown 

in the Guidelines that will also result in a successful project. The Guidelines do not mandate 

specific architectural styles, nor do they encourage direct imitation of the past.”  And our 2015 

arbor complies with Planning Department Residential Design Guidelines as it is an architectural 

and landscaping feature that defines, unifies, and contributes positively to the existing visual 

context and interest of the neighborhood, the required setbacks, and the home while also 

promoting community enjoyment of our outdoor spaces as well as enhancing street safety, which 

is further evidenced by the PUBLIC COMMENT REGARDING THE PUBLIC BENEFIT OF 

 
4 Planning Department.  Residential Design Guidelines (2003).  

https://default.sfplanning.org/publications_reports/residential_design_guidelines.pdf 

https://default.sfplanning.org/publications_reports/residential_design_guidelines.pdf
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THE ARBOR INCLUDING ITS COMPLIANCE WITH PLANNING’S RESIDENTIAL 

GUIDELINES, ITS COMPLAINCE WITH 20 POLICIES OF PLANNING’S 

RECREATIONAL AND OPEN SPACE ELEMENT OF THE CITY GENERAL PLAN, AN 

ABSENCE OF UNSAFE PROPERTY, AND EVIDENCE THAT THE ARBOR DOES NOT 

OBSTRUCT ANY SIDEWALK (Exhibit C).  FIFTH: However, despite the arbor’s adherence 

to Planning Code, Planning’s Recreational and Open Space Policies of their own SF General 

Plan, and Planning’s own Residential Design Guidelines, Planning further expanded their 

violation notice on November 17, 2021:  

“Section 136(c)(1) allows for permitted obstructions of an architectural nature. Such 

obstructions need to be attached to the building itself, resulting in the feature projecting 

out and over required setbacks (i.e. the examples provided in the Code such as cornices, 

eaves, sills, etc.). Section 136(c)(22) applies to the sunshade/arbor located on your 

property - since such structures are not permitted in a required setback, a Variance is 

required to seek legalization of it.”   

 

Of note, our lot is a corner lot and Planning Code § 132(d)(1) FRONT SETBACK AREAS, 

requires the front setback for a corner lot to be one-half the front setback of the adjacent 

building, so our front setback is not adjacent to the home but rather is separated from the home 

by 12-13 feet of privately owned open space.  Therefore, the East portion of the arbor is in the 

front setback near the sidewalk, and the West portion of the arbor is in privately owned open 

space near the house.  (EXHIBIT A) (1) The East portion of the arbor in the front setback near 

the sidewalk, which is the portion for which Planning has jurisdiction, is separated from the 

home by the West portion of the arbor in our privately owned open space and additional 

separated from the home by privately-owned open space, making it physically impossible to 

attach the East portion of the arbor in the front setback to the home, as per Planning’s mandate to 

comply with Planning Code §136(c)(1).  (2) The East portion of the arbor in the front setback is 

“attached” to the West portion of the arbor in private open space, “resulting in the feature 

https://codelibrary.amlegal.com/codes/san_francisco/latest/sf_planning/0-0-0-18487
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projecting out and over required setbacks,” which fulfills this Planner’s (mis)interpretation of 

§136.  And (3), SF Planning Code §136 does not state nor require that sunshades need to be 

attached to a home.  For these reasons, Planning’s mandate for a variance for an arbor that 

complies with Planning Code, for an arbor that complies with Planning’s own Recreational and 

Open Space Policies of the SF General Plan, and for an arbor that complies with Planning’s own 

Residential Design Guidelines is not only legally irrational in that it is not sufficiently keyed to 

any legitimate state interests, but it also shocks the conscious because it is physically impossible 

to rationally attach the East portion of the arbor to the home (Las Lomas).   SIXTH: Not only 

does the arbor comply with Planning Code, Residential Design Guidelines, and the SF General 

Plan, but Planning’s filing a violation notice (NOE) and mandating a variance and then denying 

that variance when Planning cannot locate the front setback until the SF Superior Court rules on 

DPW’s claim that the public utility easement is instead a City-owned unpaved sidewalk, further 

ensures that these exercises of discretion by Planning are outside of this Board’s jurisdiction.  

The EVIDENCE that the right-of-way next to our sidewalk is a private right-of-way (easement), 

and not a public right-of-way (City-owned unpaved sidewalk): (1) the 1912 Ingleside Terraces 

Subdivision Map ratified the right-of-way as being reserved for the “sub-surface sewer,” which 

CA Gov. Code §66475 confirms is a private property easement as ‘rights-of-ways that a 

subdivider dedicates for a specific purpose, such as public utility access, are private-property 

easements;’ (2) the 1922 California Land Title Association Report for our property lists the sub-

surface sewer right-of-way as a ‘public utility easement;’ (3) the historic Sanborn Map confirms 

the Ingleside Terraces’ sub-surface sewer right-of-way is/was for public utility access to water 

pipes, an easement; (4) CA Building Code (2022) 1113A.1 legislates that sidewalk “surfaces 

shall be stable, firm and slip resistant which abrogates the City claim that sidewalks can be 
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unpaved; and (5) SF Public Works Code legislates that SF sidewalks “shall be of concrete,” 

§703, “brick, quarry-tile, exposed concrete aggregate, or other commonly-used sidewalk paving 

material,”§703.1, which further abrogates the City claim that sidewalks can be unpaved.  And 

not only does DPW’s claim of a City-owned unpaved sidewalk violate State Building Code and 

SF’s own Public Works Code regarding sidewalks, but DPW’s claim is also founded on 

FALSIFIED EVIDENCE, CA Penal Code §134:  First, DPW’s claim that “[t]he official 

sidewalk width for this portion of Ashton Ave. is 15 feet and was established by Ordinance 1098 

on March 9, 1910,”  is falsified evidence as (a) ordinance 1098 legislated 15-foot sidewalks for 

the mixed-use Lakeview Neighborhood to the East of Ingleside Terraces and was enacted when 

our property was still part of the 148-acre Ingleside Racetrack; (b) the Ingleside Racetrack was 

not purchased by the Urban Realty Improvement Co. until 1911,5 and E.J. Morser’s Subdivision 

Map for the 792-house lots of Ingleside Terraces was not notarized in and for the City and 

County of SF until April 24, 1912, more than two years after City Ordinance 1098 was approved 

for the Lakeview Neighborhood to the East of the Ingleside Racetrack; and (c) the City and 

County of SF approved and notarized, on April 24, 1912, the plan that the 792-house lots of 

Ingleside Terraces contain a sub-surface sewer right-of-way, not a 9-foot unpaved sidewalk.  

And second, DPW’s claim that “[t]he sidewalk width along Holloway Ave. is 15 feet and was 

established in 1903,” is falsified evidence as (a) the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors confirmed 

that this 1903 document was “destroyed in the 1906 earthquake and resulting fire,” (b) our 

property was part of the Ingleside Racetrack until it was purchased by the Urban Realty 

Improvement Co. in 1911, nearly a decade after this alleged ‘1903 legislation,’ and (c) the City 

and County of SF approved and notarized, on April 24, 1912, the plan that the 792-house lots of 

 
5 Woody LaBounty (2012). Ingleside Terraces: San Francisco Racetrack to Residence Park.  Outside Lands Media. 

San Francisco.   

https://leginfo.legislature.ca.gov/faces/codes_displaySection.xhtml?sectionNum=134&lawCode=PEN
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Ingleside Terraces contain a sub-surface sewer right-of-way, not a 9-foot unpaved sidewalk.  

SEVENTH: Not only does the arbor comply with Planning Code, Residential Design 

Guidelines, and the SF General Plan, but Planning’s filing a violation notice (NOE) and 

mandating a variance and then denying that variance in violation of the Municipal Code 

requirement that evidence of “unsafe property” exist to justify a violation notice (allegation-

conviction-sentencing for property crime), further ensures that these exercises of discretion by 

Planning are outside of this Board’s jurisdiction.  SF Admin. Code Chapter 80 authorizes Anti-

Blight Enforcement and requires evidence of “unsafe property” to legalize a violation notice 

(allegation-conviction-sentencing for property crime): “At the time the notice of violation is 

issued, the Director shall take one or more photographs of the property showing the blighted 

conditions, and shall make copies of the photographs available to the recipient of the notice upon 

request.”  Planning’s violation notices with mandate for and then denial of a variance for an 

arbor that not only adheres to Planning Code, Residential Design Guidelines, and the SF General 

Plan, but is also safe, violates SF Administrative Code Chapter 80 and is outside of the 

jurisdiction of this Board.  VARIANCE HEARING LACKS JURISDICTION AND 

REQUIRED ELEMENTS OF A FAIR HEAING: Planning’s claim that “[arbors] need to be 

attached to the building itself, resulting in the feature projecting out and over required setbacks,” 

in order to comply with Planning Code §136(c)(1), fails to recognize or acknowledge that the 

East portion of our arbor does “project out and over required setback.”  And Planning’s claim of 

a violation of Planning Code §175, fails to recognize or acknowledge that §175 is a code that 

guides the Planning Department in their work and does not require a permit for an arbor.  We 

shared our concerns that Planning’s violation notice (NOE) seemed to violate planning code, 

however, the Zoning Administrator claimed a lack of jurisdiction to review a Planner’s decisions 
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to search private property and to file violation notices, stating on January 14, 2022, that he 

“[doesn’t] have the authority” to question such decisions.  And the Zoning Administrator further 

failed to recognize and address that the East portion of our arbor does “project out and over 

required setback” in compliance with Planning’s (mis)interpretation of Planning Code 

§136(c)(1), failed to recognize and address that Planning Code §175 guides the Planning 

department in their work and does not require a permit for arbors in front setbacks, and failed to 

recognize and address that the Public Comments of support for the arbor provide overwhelming 

evidence that the arbor fulfills 20 Policies of Planning’s Recreational and Open Space Element of 

the SF General Plan as well as Planning’s Residential Design Guidelines (EXHIBIT B & C): at 

1 hour, 5 minutes, 11 seconds: 

“The challenge with the Variance is that we’re dealing with features that are 

generally proposed in such a way that don’t meet the Planning code and the 

findings for a Variance require that there has to be some kind of exceptional and 

extraordinary circumstance that’s creating a hardship or impractical difficulty.  I 

think, without making any final decisions on this case, I think that’s where the 

challenges rise.  The subject property is kind of a standard lot size for this 

area…It is a corner lot, so it gets a little bit more light and air than maybe other 

more midblock lots.  It does have a flat, very usable rear yard space so it is not 

necessarily a situation where the front setback is the only option for any open 

space.  And while the way this [arbor] has been designed and built out may be 

very attractive as it is, obviously this type of feature isn’t a necessary component 

of usable open space and it is located within the required front setback.  So I think 

those are the challenges when reviewing this Variance.” 

 

BOARD OF APPEALS PROCEEDINGS MAINTAIN A CONFLICT OF INTEREST 

WHICH ABROGATES THE NEUTRALITY6 ESSENTIAL FOR A FAIR HEARING:  

While the City Attorney, on June 26, 2024, claimed that ‘maintaining separate Teams within the 

City Attorney’s office prevents conflicts of interest,’ this claim is a mistake of fact, as multiple 

teams are involved in our case, ensuring that “keeping all legal activities completely separate”7 is 

 
6 Marshall v. Jerrico, Inc., 446 US 238 - Supreme Court 1980 
7 People v. Christian, 41 Cal. App. 4th 986 - Cal: Court of Appeal, 1st Appellate Dist., 2nd Div. 1996 



Enforcement Case 2017-012837ENF 

Project Application 2022-001463PRJ | Variance Hearing 1-25-2023 | Variance Denial 8-26-2024 

Board of Appeals APPEAL NO. 24-051 

Appellant’s Brief for October 23, 2024, Board of Appeals Hearing | Page 13 of 84 

fundamentally barred regarding Anti-Blight Enforcement, ensuring that no “ethical wall” exists: 

Our Enforcement Case 2017-012837ENF authorized by (1) the Code Enforcement Team in 2017, 

has also involved (2) the Public Integrity & Investigations Team (code enforcement 

investigations),8 (3) the Claims Team which reviewed Claim 22- 01204 and Claim 22-02095, (4) 

the Public Integrity & Investigations Team when this Case 2122-119 was filed with the SF 

Ethics Commission on April 29, 2022, (5) the Land Use Team which advises and litigates issues 

related to building permits and sidewalk use as DPW claims the presence of a City-owned 

unpaved sidewalk, and (6) the Litigation Team when this Case # CGC-22-601288 was filed with 

SF Superior Court on August 17, 2022.  Additionally, no “ethical wall” exists because the policy 

decisions of the Code Enforcement Team determine how the agency's resources and efforts are 

used and this affects and influences other City Attorney Teams.9  And this conflict of interest 

was clearly demonstrated during the hearing on February 7, 2024, at 57 minutes and 38 seconds, 

“Public Works has determined that a permit is required because, according to City records, the 

land is owned by the City,” which is legal counsel that violates both constitutions, CA Const., 

art. I, §19(a): “Private property may be taken or damaged for a public use and only when just 

compensation, ascertained by a jury unless waived, has first been paid to, or into court for, the 

owner,” and Fifth Amendment: “nor shall private property be taken for public use, without just 

compensation,” and thus also violates CA Business and Professions Code §6068.10  RELIEF 

REQUESTED: For these reasons, this case exceeds the jurisdiction of this Board. 

 
8 as confirmed during DBI Directors Hearing on March 7, 2023, at 9 minutes and 8 seconds (DBI Building 

Inspector): “[this case] was transferred to Building Inspection Division in January of 2019, so that they could further 

investigate claims you may have made and still no solution, so the case was sent back to us to code enforcement,” 
9 San Francisco v. Cobra Solutions, Inc., 135 P. 3d 20 - Cal: Supreme Court 2006 
10 CA Business and Professions Code §6068(a,c,d,g,h): “it is the duty of an attorney to support the Constitution and 

laws of the United States and of this state, to counsel or maintain those actions, proceedings, or defenses only as 

appear to him or her legal or just, to employ those means only as are consistent with truth, to not encourage either 

the commencement or the continuance of an action or proceeding from any corrupt motive of passion or interest, and 

to never reject the cause of the defenseless or the oppressed.”    
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EXHIBIT A: Project Application Details 2022-001463PRJ  
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EXHIBIT B: Brief Submitted to the Zoning Administrator for January 25, 2023, Variance 

Hearing with evidence of compliance with Planning Code and 25 Public Comments of Support. 
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EXHIBIT C: PUBLIC COMMENT REGARDING THE PUBLIC BENEFIT OF THE ARBOR 

INCLUDING ITS COMPLIANCE WITH PLANNING’S RESIDENTIAL DESIGN 

GUIDELINES, ITS COMPLAINCE WITH 20 POLICIES OF PLANNING’S RECREATIONAL 

AND OPEN SPACE ELEMENT OF THE CITY GENERAL PLAN, AN ABSENCE OF 

UNSAFE PROPERTY, AND EVIDENCE THAT THE ARBOR DOES NOT OBSTRUCT ANY 

SIDEWALK (including new and 25 previous letters of support) 
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Board of Appeals Brief 
HEARING DATE: October 23, 2024 

 
October 17, 2024 
 

Appeal Nos.:  24-051 
Project Address:  201 Ashton Avenue 
Block/Lot:  6932/008 
Zoning District:  RH-1(D)  
  Family and Senior Housing Opportunity SUD 
Height District:  40-X 
Staff Contact:  Corey A. Teague, Zoning Administrator – (628) 652-7328 
  corey.teague@sfgov.org  

 
The question before the Board in this case is whether the proposed legalization of the trellis structure 

within the lot’s required front setback meets all 5 of the required findings of Planning Code Section 305: 

      (1)   That there are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances applying to the property involved or to 

the intended use of the property that do not apply generally to other property or uses in the same class of 

district; 

      (2)   That owing to such exceptional or extraordinary circumstances the literal enforcement of 

specified provisions of this Code would result in practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship not created by or 

attributable to the applicant or the owner of the property; 

      (3)   That such variance is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a substantial property 

right of the subject property, possessed by other property in the same class of district; 

mailto:corey.teague@sfgov.org
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      (4)   That the granting of such variance will not be materially detrimental to the public welfare or 

materially injurious to the property or improvements in the vicinity; and 

      (5)   That the granting of such variance will be in harmony with the general purpose and intent of this 

Code and will not adversely affect the General Plan. 

 

The appealed variance decision (Exhibit A) provides the relevant background for this case and found that 

there were no exception or extraordinary circumstances in this case because the subject lot is of standard shape, 

size, and topography, and there were no other unique factors related to the property or its proposed use. The 

proposed plans are included in the Appellant’s brief as their Exhibit A. The decision also found that, because 

there were no exceptional or extraordinary circumstances, there were also no practical difficulties or 

unnecessary hardships in this case that aren’t attributable to the property owner. The decision also found that 

the variance was not necessary to ensure a substantial property right because the limitation of such structures 

applies broadly to other typical lots in the City, and such a trellis structure is not necessary in order to use and 

enjoy the outdoor space.  

Overall, there was nothing related to this lot or case to distinguish it from any situation where someone 

would like to add a feature within a required yard or setback that wasn’t permitted under the Planning Code. As 

such, there was concern that the arguments for granting such a variance could be used to justify a plethora of 

variances for similar features and structures across the City.  

While there is substantial background and history for the subject property related to enforcement, 

litigation, and permitting through the Department of Public Works, that information is not necessarily relevant to 

the narrow scope of the variance determination. Additionally, the Appellant makes many references to the 

Recreation and Open Space element of the General Plan. However, that element specifically relates to public 

recreation and open space facilities, and is not related to yards and other private spaces. As such, it is not 

http://www.sf-planning.org/info
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relevant to the subject variance decision. And as stated above, the proposed trellis structure is not necessary in 

order for the space to be used as private open space.  

Conclusion 
To conclude, it is understandable for property owners to desire many different types of structures and 

features within their yards and setbacks, and sometimes such structures will not have a direct impact on 

adjacent neighbors. However, Planning Code Section 136 establishes the limited types of such structures that 

are permitted within required yards and setback. In order for a front setback variance to granted, it must be 

determined that a proposal meets all 5 findings of Planning Code Section 305. It is my position that I did not err 

or abuse my authority in my decision to determine that all 5 findings were not met and to therefore deny this 

variance. As such, I respectfully request that the Board deny this appeal and uphold the variance denial.  

 
 

cc: Mihal Emberton - Appellant 

   

Enclosure:  Exhibit A – Variance Decision Letter 
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EXHIBIT A 
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Variance Decision 
Date: August 26, 2024 
Case No.: 2022-001463VAR 
Project Address: 201 ASHTON AVENUE 
Block/Lots: 6932 / 008 
Zoning: RH-1(D) (RESIDENTIAL- HOUSE, ONE FAMILY- DETACHED) 

Family and Senior Housing Opportunity SUD 
Height/Bulk: 40-X Height and Bulk District
Applicant: Mihal Emberton

201 Ashton Avenue
Owner: Emberton & Ruppel Family Trust

201 Ashton Avenue
San Francisco, CA 94112

Staff Contact: Ada Tan – (628) 652-7403
ada.tan@sfgov.org

Description of Variance – Front Setback Variance Sought: 

The proposal is to legalize the construction of a trellis structure at the front of the home that is approximately 11 
feet tall and covers an area of approximately 140 square feet.  

PLANNING CODE SECTION 132 requires the subject property to maintain a front setback equal to one-half of the 
front setback of the adjacent property at 211 Ashton Avenue, which results in a required front setback of up to 
approximately 7 feet 5 inches. The proposed trellis structure is located within the required front setback and is 
not a permitted obstruction per Planning Code Section 136. Therefore, a variance is required.  

Procedural Background: 

1. The Project is exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act (“CEQA”) as a Class 1 categorical
exemption.

2. A prior front setback variance was already granted in 2019 (Case No. 2018-002358VAR) to legalize the
construction of the perimeter fence. This variance was granted prior to new information regarding the
legal location of the subject lot lines relative to the public right-of-way.

3. The Zoning Administrator held a public hearing on this Variance Application No. 2022-001463VAR on
January 25, 2023. However, the materials for that hearing clarified that the submitted plans showed a
property line location that was not yet determined to be accurate per City records.

4. Planning Code Section 311 notification was mailed on December 23, 2022, and expired on January 23,
2023. No requests for Discretionary Review were filed during the notification period.

5. On December 1, 2023, the Department of Public Works denied the property owner’s Minor Sidewalk
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Encroachment Permit (No. 21MSE-00688) to legalize the perimeter fence and the portion of the trellis 
structure that fell within the public right-of-way. The property owner appealed that denial to the Board 
of Appeals on December 12, 2023. On June 26, 2024, the Board of Appeals granted the appeal and 
authorized a modified Minor Sidewalk Encroachment Permit that would allow the existing perimeter 
fence and that portion of the trellis (aka pergola) structure within the public right-of-way to be legalized 
on the condition the fence be modified to allow access to the light pole along Holloway Avenue and that 
the proposed fire pit be removed. This decision also confirmed the location of the subject lot’s property 
lines to be nearly 15 feet from the curb instead only approximately 6.5 feet, as shown on the plans 
submitted for this variance application.  

Decision: 

The proposed front setback variance to legalize the proposed trellis structure within the required front setback is 
DENIED, pursuant to the following findings.  
 

Findings: 

Section 305(c) of the Planning Code states that in order to grant a variance, the Zoning Administrator must 
determine that the facts of the case are sufficient to establish the following five findings: 
 

FINDING 1. 

That there are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances applying to the property involved or to the intended 
use of the property that do not apply generally to other properties or uses in the same class of district. 
 
Requirement Not Met. 
 

A. The subject property is a corner lot that is approximately 50 feet wide and 115 feet deep, with an area of 
nearly 5,700 square feet. This represents twice the width and more than twice the area of the more 
standard San Francisco lot of 2,500 square feet. Its size and shape are consistent with other lots in the 
area, and there are no other special circumstances related to the lot (e.g., slope, unusual development 
pattern, etc.). The lot contains a single-family building with an ample rear yard, side yard, and front 
setback. As such, there are no exceptional or extraordinary circumstances applying to the property 
involved or to the intended use of the property that do not apply generally to other properties or uses in 
the same class of district. 
 

FINDING 2. 

That owing to such exceptional and extraordinary circumstances the literal enforcement of specified provisions 
of this Code would result in a practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship not created by or attributed to the 
applicant or the owner of the property. 
 
Requirement Not Met. 
 

A. As noted above, there are no exceptional or extraordinary circumstances applying to the subject lot. In 
this case, the front setback may include those obstructions permitted by Planning Code Section 136, 
such as limited fencing, retaining walls, stairs, landings, and outdoor furniture. The inability to have an 
11-foot tall, 140-square-foot trellis structure within the required front setback does not represent a 
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practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship not created by or attributed to the applicant or the owner of 
the property. 
 

FINDING 3. 

That such variance is necessary for preservation and enjoyment of a substantial property right of the subject 
property, possessed by other property in the same class of district. 
 
Requirement Not Met. 
 

A. In addition to the information above, the proposed trellis structure is not a common front setback 
feature in the surrounding area of City at large. It is not a necessary feature to enjoy the front setback as 
useable open space and is larger than that even permitted in the required rear yard. As such, the 
proposed front setback variance is not necessary for preservation and enjoyment of a substantial 
property right of the subject property, possessed by other property in the same class of district. 

 

FINDING 4. 

That the granting of such variance will not be materially detrimental to the public welfare or materially injurious 
to the property or improvements in the vicinity. 
 
Requirement Not Met. 
 

A. The trellis structure proposed to be legalized is approximately 11 feet tall and covers an area of 
approximately 140 square feet. By comparison, shed structures are permitted within the required rear 
yard only up to 8 feet in height and 100 square feet. While the trellis is not an enclosed structure, its 
height, size, and ability for vegetative coverage results in a highly visible feature within the front setback 
where this is no such pattern in the area. Other lots in the area maintain front setbacks with generally 
permitted obstructions like low fences, landscaping, and outdoor furniture.  

 

FINDING 5.  

The granting of such variance will not be in harmony with the general purpose and intent of this Code and will 
not adversely affect the General Plan. 
 
Requirement Not Met. 
 

A. This development is consistent with the generally stated intent and purpose of the Planning Code to 
promote orderly and beneficial development. Planning Code Section 101.1 establishes eight priority-
planning policies and requires review of variance applications for consistency with said policies. The 
project meets all relevant policies, including conserving neighborhood character, and maintaining 
housing stock. 

 
1. Existing neighborhood retail uses will not be adversely affected by the proposed project. 

  
2. The proposed project will not be in keeping with the existing housing and neighborhood character. 

There are no other examples of such a structure in the required front setback within the area, where 
front setbacks have generally permitted obstructions like low fences, landscaping, and outdoor 

http://www.sf-planning.org/info


Variance Decision  CASE NO. 2022-001463VAR  
August 26, 2024  201 ASHTON AVENUE 

  4  

furniture. 
 

3. The proposed project will have no effect on the City’s supply of affordable housing. 
 

4. The proposed project does not adversely affect neighborhood parking or public transit. 
 

5. The project will have no effect on the City's industrial and service sectors. 
 

6. The proposed project will have no effect on the City’s preparedness to protect against injury and loss 
of life in an earthquake. 

   
7. The project will have no effect on the City's landmarks or historic buildings. 

 
8. The project would not affect any existing or planned public parks or open spaces. 

 
The effective date of this decision shall be either the date of this decision letter if not appealed, or the date of the 
Notice of Decision and Order if appealed to the Board of Appeals. 
 
Protest of Fee or Exaction:  You may protest any fee or exaction subject to Government Code Section 66000 that 
is imposed as a condition of approval by following the procedures set forth in Government Code Section 66020. 
The protest must satisfy the requirements of Government Code Section 66020(a) and must be filed within 90 
days of the date of the first approval or conditional approval of the development referencing the challenged fee 
or exaction. For purposes of Government Code Section 66020, the date of imposition of the fee shall be the date 
of the earliest discretionary approval by the City of the subject development.  
 
If the City has not previously given Notice of an earlier discretionary approval of the project, the Planning 
Commission’s adoption of this Motion, Resolution, Discretionary Review Action or the Zoning Administrator’s 
Variance Decision Letter constitutes the approval or conditional approval of the development and the City 
hereby gives NOTICE that the 90-day protest period under Government Code Section 66020 has begun. If the City 
has already given Notice that the 90-day approval period has begun for the subject development, then this 
document does not re-commence the 90-day approval period. 
 
APPEAL: Any aggrieved person may appeal this variance decision to the Board of Appeals within ten (10) days 
after the date of the issuance of this Variance Decision. For further information, please contact the Board of 
Appeals in person at 49 South Van Ness Ave, Suite 1475 (14th Floor), call 628-652-1150, or visit 
www.sfgov.org/bdappeal. 
 
 
Very truly yours, 
 
 
 
Corey A. Teague, AICP 
Zoning Administrator 
 

This is not a permit to commence any work or change occupancy. Permits from appropriate 
departments must be secured before work is started or occupancy is changed. 

http://www.sf-planning.org/info
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                  PUBLIC COMMENT 



 
This message is from outside the City email system. Do not open links or attachments from untrusted
sources.

From: m.w.peterson@gmail.com
To: BoardofAppeals (PAB)
Cc: "mihal emberton"; "Raelyn Ruppel"; Amy Peterson
Subject: support for arbor at 201 Ashton Ave
Date: Saturday, September 7, 2024 4:38:14 PM

 

Dear Members of the Board of Appeals,
 
We are writing to express our deep appreciation for the arbor located at 201 Ashton Avenue, a
space that has become an invaluable asset to our community and the broader public. As neighbors
and residents of San Francisco, our family has witnessed firsthand the positive impact this beautiful
structure has had on our local environment and the lives of those who frequent the area.
 
Mihal Emberton’s and Raylyn Ruppel’s arbor, adorned with lush plants and vines, serves not just as a
visual centerpiece but also as a vital green space in our urban landscape. It contributes to the
beautification of our neighborhood, offering a refreshing contrast to the concrete and buildings that
dominate our city. This little creative oasis provides a serene environment where residents and
visitors alike can escape the hustle and bustle of city life, even if just for a moment.
 
Beyond its aesthetic appeal, the arbor has become a cherished gathering spot for our community.
Children play beneath its shade, using it as a safe and welcoming space to explore their imaginations.
Families often meet here for casual gatherings, and it has even become a venue for small
celebrations such as birthday parties and sports team get-togethers. The sense of community
fostered by this space is palpable, as it brings people together, fostering relationships that might not
otherwise develop in a busy urban setting.
 
The arbor's role as a meeting place extends beyond casual socialization. It has become a spot where
neighbors can come together to discuss local issues, share ideas, and support one another. In this
way, it has inadvertently contributed to the strengthening of our community bonds, making our
neighborhood a more connected and cohesive place to live.
 
We believe it is important to highlight how the arbor aligns with the City of San Francisco's values
and goals, particularly those related to environmental sustainability and community engagement.
The greenery it supports not only enhances the local ecosystem by providing habitat for birds and
insects but also contributes to improving air quality and reducing the urban heat island effect.
Furthermore, the space encourages residents to engage with one another, fostering a sense of
belonging and shared responsibility for our environment.
 
In closing, we urge the Board of Appeals to consider the significant public benefits this arbor
provides. It is much more than a simple garden structure; it is a vital part of our community's identity
and a beacon of the type of urban space that San Francisco should continue to cultivate. Preserving
this arbor would not only maintain its current benefits but also set a precedent for valuing and

mailto:m.w.peterson@gmail.com
mailto:boardofappeals@sfgov.org
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mailto:raelyn98@hotmail.com
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protecting similar spaces throughout our city.
 
Thank you for your attention to this matter. We hope the Board will recognize the importance of this
arbor to our neighborhood and the broader community.
 
Sincerely,
Matt and Amy Peterson
191 Corona St
San Francisco, CA 94127
m.w.peterson@gmail.com
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